Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 07.0027X
 Annex
 Page 1 of 20
General product information
Type Code
Repeater Power Supply type D1010*, D1010*-xxx or D1010*/B, D1010*-xxx/B
Repeater Power Supply type D1010*-046 or D1010*-046/B
Repeater Power Supply type D1012Q, D1012Q-xxx or D1012Q/B, D1012Q-xxx/B
Repeater Power Supply type D1014*, D1014*-xxx or D1014*/B, D1014*-xxx/B
Powered Isolating Driver type D1020*, D1020*-xxx or D1020*/B, D1020*-xxx/B
Powered Isolating Driver type D1021*, D1021*-xxx or D1021*/B, D1021*-xxx/B
Fire/Smoke Detector Interface type D1022*, D1022*-xxx
Switch/Proximity Repeater type D1030*, D1030*-xxx or D1030*/B, D1030*-xxx/B
Switch/Proximity Repeater type D1031*, D1031*-xxx or D1031*/B, D1031*-xxx/B
Switch/Proximity Repeater type D1130*, D1130*-xxx or D1130*/B, D1130*-xxx/B
Switch/Proximity Repeater type D1032*, D1032*-xxx or D1032*/B, D1032*-xxx/B
Switch/Proximity Repeater type D1033*, D1033*-xxx or D1033*/B, D1033*-xxx/B
Switch/Proximity Repeater type D1034*, D1034*-xxx or D1034*/B, D1034*-xxx/B
Frequency isolating repeater type D1035S, D1035S-xxx or D1035S/B, D1035S-xxx/B
Digital Output type D1040Q, D1040Q/B, D1040Q-xxx, D1040Q-xxx/B
 type D1041Q, D1041Q/B, D1041Q-xxx, D1041Q-xxx/B
 type D1042Q, D1042Q/B, D1042Q-xxx, D1042Q-xxx/B
 type D1043Q, D1043Q/B, D1043Q-xxx, D1043Q-xxx/B
Digital Output  type PSD1001, PSD1001/B, PSD1001-xxx, PSD1001-xxx/B
 type PSD1001C, PSD1001C-xxx, PSD1001C/B, PSD1001C-xxx/B
Analogue Signal / Temperature type D1052*, D1052*-xxx or D1052*/B, D1052*-xxx/B;
Converter
Analogue Signal / Temperature type D1053*, D1053*-xxx or D1053*/B, D1053*-xxx/B
Converter
Analogue Signal / Temperature type D1072*, D1072*-xxx or D1072*/B, D1072*-xxx/B
Converter
Analogue Signal / Temperature type D1073*, D1073*-xxx or D1073*/B, D1073*-xxx/B
Converter
Frequency input converter type D1060S, D1060S-xxx or D1060S/B, D1060S-xxx/B
and trip amplifier
Liquid Presence Detector Interface type D1080*, D1080*-xxx or D1080*/B, D1080*-xxx/B
Liquid Presence Detector Interface type D1081*, D1081*-xxx or D1081*/B, D1081*-xxx/B
Liquid Presence Detector Interface type D1180*, D1180*-xxx or D1180*/B, D1180*-xxx/B
In the full designation the “*” is replaced by letters marking details of construction as follows:
 S = single channel S-xxx = single channel
 D = dual channel D-xxx = dual channel
 S/B = single channel, power bus S-xxx/B = single channel, power bus
 D/B = dual channel, power bus  D-xxx/B = dual channel, power bus
 Q = quad channel  Q-xxx/B = quad channel
 Q/B = quad channel, power bus Q-xxx/B = quad channel, power bus
 (Option 'xxx' = non Ex -relevant details of function,
 Option '/B'  = 'power bus' enclosure where applicable)

Equipment and systems covered by this certificate are as follows:
The Type Code, Description and Ratings of issue 0 are still valid but are supplemented as followed:
Type Code
DIN Rail Isolators of type series D10** / D11** / PSD1001* are extended optionally by the following new versions:
Digital Output Driver     type     D1048S, D1048S-xxx,
Digital Output Driver     type D1049S, D1049S-xxx, D1049S/B, D1049S-xxx/B
RS422 / RS485 Fieldbus     type D1061S-077, D1061S-077/B
Isolating Repeater
                         S = single channel            S-xxx = single channel
                        (Option 'xxx' = non Ex -relevant details of function,
                         Option '/B' = 'power bus' enclosure where applicable)
CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION: YES as shown below:
Special conditions for safe use (applicable if not covered by local installation rules) for issue 0 and 1
1. Group I application:
DIN Rail Isolators of type series D1**** / PSD1001* shall be installed outside the hazardous area or alternatively in an
enclosure providing a suitable type of protection according to separate certification.
2. Group II application:
DIN Rail Isolators of type series D1**** / PSD1001* shall be installed outside the hazardous area or, (applies to models
D1048S, D1048S-xxx, D1049S*, D1049S-xxx*, D1061S-077, D1061S-077/B only) - shall be mounted inside an
enclosure, which is in accordance with EN 60079-15 in case of alternative installation in areas requiring EPL Gc
equipment.
3. Group III application:
DIN Rail Isolators of type series D1**** / PSD1001* shall be installed outside the hazardous area.
4. General:
The installation of DIN Rail Isolators of type series D1**** / PSD1001* shall be carried out in such a way that the
clearances of un-insulated conductors of intrinsically safe circuits to grounded metal parts of the enclosure are at least 3
mm, and un-insulated conductors of non-intrinsically safe circuits of other apparatus are situated at least 50 mm from
terminals for external intrinsically safe circuits, or are separated from them by an insulating barrier according to clause
6.2.1 of IEC 60079-11:2006.
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 07.0027X
Date of Issue: 2010-10-20 Issue No.: 2
Page 4 of 5
EQUIPMENT(continued):
Description
Digital Output type D1048S, D1048S-xxx, type D1049S, D1049S-xxx, D1049S/B, D1049S-xxx/B
Digital Output Type D104*S*, D104*S-xxx* provides single channel intrinsically safe remote outputs to operate solenoid
valves, LEDs or audible alarms driven by non intrinsically safe digital remote signals. The versions type D1048S,
D1048S-xxx, type D1049S*, D1049S-xxx* provide different electrical parameters and/or configuration on the non-IS side.
RS422 / RS485 Isolating Repeater type D1061S-077, D1061S-077/B
The DIN-Rail RS422 / RS485 Fieldbus Isolating Repeater type D1061S-077, D1061S-077/B provides single channel
separation of intrinsically safe RS422 (4-wire)) / RS485 (2-wire) equipment located in a hazardous area from a RS232 /
RS422 / RS485 controller located in a safe area.
The new models of DIN Rail Isolators are designed as associated apparatus and designated for installation in the safe